
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members of the LICENSING SUB-
COMMITTEE B
(Other Members for Information)

When calling please ask for: 
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services officer
Policy and Governance  
E-mail: ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523224
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 27 April 2018

Membership of the Licensing Sub-Committee B

Cllr Bob Upton
Cllr Robert Knowles

Cllr Libby Piper

Dear Councillors

A meeting of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B will be held as follows: 

DATE: TUESDAY, 8 MAY 2018

TIME: 10.00 AM
PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 

GODALMING

The Agenda for the meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR

Head of Policy and Governance

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats.  For an audio version, 
large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please contact 

committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk


NOTE FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer.

AGENDA

1.  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

To elect a Chairman for the Sub-Committee B meeting.

2.  MINUTES  

To agree the Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 February 2018 which had 
been laid on the table half an hour before the start of the meeting.

3.  DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

To receive from Members declarations of interest in relation to any items 
included on the agenda for this meeting, in accordance with the Waverley 
Code of Local Government Conduct.

4.  LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - 
TREW FIELDS, THATCHED HOUSE FARM, DUNSFOLD ROAD, LOXHILL, 
GODALMING  (Pages 5 - 48)

The purpose of the report is to enable the Sub-Committee to consider an 
application from William Herman for a new premises licence for Trew Fields, 
Thatched House Farm, Dunsfold Road, Loxhill, Godalming, Surrey GU8 4BW, 
where 1 relevant representation has been received from Environmental Health.

Recommendation

The Sub-Committee is requested to consider the application for a 
premises licence on its merits.

Section 35(3) Licensing Act 2003 provides that the Sub-Committee, 
having regard to the relevant representations made, must take such of 
the following steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for the promotion 
of the licensing objectives:

 To grant the licence subject to such conditions as are consistent with 
the operating schedule modified to such extent as the Sub-Committee 
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, 
and any mandatory conditions;

 To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates;

 To refuse to specify a person as the premises supervisor; 
 To reject the application.



5.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman:-

Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the items, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 
of the Act) of the description specified in the appropriate paragraph(s) of the 
revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 

6.  LEGAL ADVICE  

To consider any legal advice relating to any applications in the agenda.

[Note: Reports relating to confidential or exempt information may be excluded 
from those copies of the agenda provided for inspection by members of the 
public if they relate to matters during which the meeting is likely not to be open 
to the public.]

For further information or assistance, please telephone 
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services officer, on 01483 523224 or by 

email at ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B – 08 MAY 2018

Title:

LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE – 
TREW FIELDS, THATCHED HOUSE FARM, DUNSFOLD ROAD, LOXHILL, 

GODALMING, SURREY GU8 4BW
[Wards Affected: All Godalming Wards]

Summary and Purpose

1. The purpose of the report is to enable the Sub-Committee to consider an 
application from William Herman for a new premises licence for Trew Fields, 
Thatched House Farm, Dunsfold Road, Loxhill, Godalming, Surrey GU8 4BW, 
where 1 relevant representation has been received from Environmental 
Health.

Background

2. An application has been received for a new premises licence for a cancer 
health awareness event taking place across two fields for a maximum of four 
consecutive days between the months of May and September (a single multi-
day event). The event, on a smaller scale, has previously been authorised 
under a Temporary Event Notice (TEN). In brief, the application proposes that 
the licence will authorise the two fields for Regulated Entertainment, Late 
Night Refreshment and the Sale of Alcohol for consumption on the premises 
only.  

Activities Sought under this Licence Application

3. The applicant seeks to license the premises as shown below.  An extract of 
the relevant pages from the application form is attached at Annexe 1.  Also 
attached to this report at Annexe 2 is a plan showing the surrounding 
properties. The applicant has also submitted an Event Management Plan, a 
copy of which is attached at Annexe 3.
In summary, the applicant seeks the following activities in the new licence, if 
granted. Please see the application at Annexe 1 for full details of the 
proposed licensable activities.

 Regulated Entertainment (Films, Live and Recorded music)
                     0900 to 0200 Friday and Saturday

     0900 to 0000 Sunday (following agreement with EH)

 Late Night Refreshment: (Indoors and outdoors)
                     2300 to 0200 Friday to Sunday

Page 5

Agenda Item 4.



 Sale of Alcohol: (on the premises only)
                     0900 to 0200 Friday to Sunday 
 Opening hours: 

                                      Fri 0001 to 0200 Monday

Licensing Objectives

4. The four Licensing Objectives of the Licensing Act 2003 are set out below.  
Any representations for consideration must relate to one or more of these 
objectives, and representations must be from the responsible authorities 
under this legislation and/or any other persons.

1. the prevention of crime and disorder
2. public safety
3. the prevention of public nuisance
4. the protection of children from harm

Representations received

Responsible Authorities

5. There has been one relevant representation received from Environmental 
Health acting as a Responsible Authority, (in two parts summarised as being 
in relation to availability of potable water and other environmental issues) a 
copy of the representation is attached at Annexe 4. Please note that only the 
availability of potable water remains in issue, and at the time of preparation 
and distribution of this report, enquiries are ongoing.

Environmental Health have also agreed a number of conditions with the 
applicant, a copy of these is attached at Annexe 5, 

     
Other Persons

6. Besides Responsible Authorities, “other persons” may make representations.  
There have been no relevant representations from “other persons”. 

What the Sub-Committee may do

7. The Sub-Committee, after hearing from the applicant and those making 
representations, must take one or more of the steps listed below (if any) as it 
considers appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives.  Reasons 
must be given by the Sub-Committee for any decision made, since there is an 
opportunity for any applicant or any objector to appeal to the Magistrates’ 
Court against the Licensing Sub-Committee’s decision.  The steps are:

 Grant the licence subject to such conditions as are consistent with the 
operating schedule, modified to such extent as the Sub-Committee 
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, and 
any mandatory conditions; 

Page 6



 Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 
which the application relates; 

 Refuse to specify a person as the designated premises supervisor;
 Reject the application.

8. The Sub-Committee should consider the statement of licensing policy and 
revised Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
(revised April 2018), available at:
 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/
attachment_data/file/702660/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_
of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf

The Guidance will be available for reference purposes at the meeting.* 
Particular attention is drawn to:

 Conditions – paragraphs 1.16-1.17 and 10.1 to 10.66
 The Licensing Objectives – paragraphs 2.1–2.31
 Hearings - paragraphs 9.31 to 9.44
Free potable water – paragraph 10.45 (extract below)

10.45 The responsible person (see paragraph 10.39) must ensure that free 
potable water is provided on request to customers where it is reasonably 
available on the premises. What is meant by reasonably available is a 
question of fact; for example, it would not be reasonable to expect free tap 
water to be available in premises for which the water supply had temporarily 
been lost because of a broken mains water supply. However, it may be 
reasonable to expect bottled water to be provided in such circumstances. 

Recommendation

The Sub-Committee is requested to consider the application for a premises licence 
on its merits.

Section 35(3) Licensing Act 2003 provides that the Sub-Committee, having regard to 
the relevant representations made, must take such of the following steps (if any) as 
it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives:

 To grant the licence subject to such conditions as are consistent with the 
operating schedule modified to such extent as the Sub-Committee considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, and any mandatory 
conditions;

 To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which 
the application relates;

 To refuse to specify a person as the premises supervisor; 
 To reject the application.

Background Papers 

Application referred to above; representations referred to above.

Page 7



CONTACT OFFICER:

Name:      Paul Hughes Telephone: 01483 523189

E-mail:           paul.hughes@waverley.gov.uk
*Those without access to the Internet should contact Paul Hughes in order to access the Guidance

Page 8

mailto:rhughes@waverley.gov.uk


Page 9

ANNEXE 1



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



 Waverley Borough Council
 The Burys, Godalming
 Surrey, GU7 1HR
 Telephone: 01483 523333 
 Fax No: 01483 426337

You are permitted to use this data solely to enable you to respond to, or 
interact with, the organisation that provided you with the data. You are not
permitted to copy, sub-licence, distribute or sell any of this data to third 
parties in any form.

Printed: 27 April 2018 Scale at A4: 1:6000

Trew Fields

Thatched House Farm

Page 31

ANNEXE 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 33

ANNEXE 3



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43

ANNEXE 4



Page 44



Page 45

ANNEXE 5



Page 46



Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4. Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a new Premises Licence - Trew Fields, Thatched House Farm, Dunsfold Road, Loxhill, Godalming
	Trew Fields Annexe 1
	Trew Fields Annexe 2
	Trew Fields Annexe 3
	Trew Fields Annexe 4
	Trew Fields Annexe 5




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub-Committee B  1
08.05.18

1

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B  -  8 MAY 2018

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Bob Upton
Cllr Libby Piper

Cllr Carole King

Apologies 
Cllr Robert Knowles

8. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN (Agenda item 1.)  

Councillor Bob Upton was elected Chair of the meeting. 

9. MINUTES (Agenda item 2.)  

The minutes of the meeting which took place on 12 February were confirmed and 
signed. 

10. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)  

There were no apologies for absence. 

11. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - 
TREW FIELDS, THATCHED HOUSE FARM, DUNSFOLD ROAD, LOXHILL, 
GODALMING (Agenda item 4.)  

The Sub-Committee received a report outlining an application for a new premises 
licence for Trew Fields, Thatched House Farm, Dunsfold Road, Loxhill, Godalming. 
The application had received 1 relevant representation none had been received 
from a responsible authority.

The application sought for a new premises licence for a cancer health awareness 
event taking place across two fields for a maximum of four consecutive days 
between the months of May and September (a single multi-day event). The event, 
on a smaller scale, had previously been authorised under a Temporary Event 
Notice (TEN). In brief, the application proposes that the licence will authorise the 
two fields for Regulated Entertainment, Late Night Refreshment and the Sale of 
Alcohol for consumption on the premises only.

The applicant sought to license the premises as shown below:

 Regulated Entertainment (Films, Live and Recorded music)
                     0900 to 0200 Friday and Saturday



Licensing Sub-Committee B  2
08.05.18

     0900 to 0000 Sunday (following agreement with EH)

 Late Night Refreshment: (Indoors and outdoors)
                     2300 to 0200 Friday to Sunday

 Sale of Alcohol: (on the premises only)
                     0900 to 0200 Friday to Sunday 

 Opening hours: 
                                      Fri 0001 to 0200 Monday

The Sub-Committee invited the applicant to outline their application and Members 
also heard the concerns from the person who made the objection.

Following the conclusion of questions, the Sub-Committee withdrew to consider the 
application. The Sub-Committee reconvened and the Council’s Solicitor confirmed 
they had been asked to advise the Sub-Committee during their deliberations on the 
wording of their decision which was as follows:

During the deliberations the Council’s Solicitor was asked to advise the Sub-
Committee on suitable wording for their decision.

The Sub-Committee carefully considered the application for a new premises 
licence, taking into account the representation(s) received, statutory guidance and 
the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2013-2018.

The Sub-Committee agreed to grant the licence, but, in relation to the licensing 
objective of public safety, and the availability of suitable water supplies, this be on 
the condition that any works requested by Thames Water and any necessary 
arrangements were completed to the satisfaction to the Environmental Health 
Officers in writing in advance. Or, if alternative arrangements were put in place, this 
must be to an acceptable standard and approved by Environmental Health officers 
in writing in advance. This would be added as a condition of the licence.   

The Sub-Committee had further concerns in relation to the licensing objective of 
protection of children from harm and nuisance, and therefore, amended the hours 
for licensable activity. It was noted that the applicant, following discussion with 
Environmental Health, had revised its timings for regulated entertainment on a 
Sunday to midnight but the Committee felt that all hours for licensable activity be 
reduced to finish at 0100hours with opening time being 30 minutes beyond this, for 
clarity this was 0130hours. This is except for Sunday which would be 0000 with the 
closing time at 0030 as already agreed. Furthermore, the Sub-Committee agree 
that the opening time for Friday be amended to 1700hrs.  

 The Sub-Committee noted that the event operated successfully last year with use 
of a Temporary Event Notice. However, as a new permanent licence which would 
allow for a lot more people attending the event all the additional conditions noted in 
the agenda papers at page 45 (annexe 5) must be placed on the licence. This was 
in order to address concerns relating to nuisance, and public safety and it was 
noted that the applicant had already agreed to adopt these.  



Licensing Sub-Committee B  3
08.05.18

3

The Committee also required that the licence holder notified Waverley Licensing 
Officers and Environmental Health Officers of the date of the event no later than six 
months in advance of the proposed date of the event.

The Sub-Committee advised the applicant that they had a right of appeal to the 
Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of the decision being received in writing.

Chairman


